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	Course Title:  2ND Grade  Math
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Essential Questions for this Quarter: 

	1. How do you add and subtract whole numbers less than 100 using efficient methods?  2.  Why do I need to know different strategies for adding and subtracting multi-digit numbers? 

2. Students will represent and solve problems involving addition and subtraction by using drawings and equations.

3. Students will use mental arithmetic strategies to add and subtract within 20.

4. Students will estimate to determine reasonableness of answer.

5. Students will use addition and subtraction to create and extend patterns

	Unit/Time Frame
	Standards
	Content
	Skills
	Assessment
	Resources



	Number and Operations in Base Ten
	COMMON CORE

2.NBT.6

2.NBT.7
STATE
2.1.6a

2.1.7a

2.1.7b/c

2.1.9a
	VOCABULARY

In addition to quarter 1:

Growing pattern

Two-dimensional

Three-dimensional

Picture graph

Repeating pattern

Vertices

Side

Circle

Triangle

Square

Rectangle

Cube


	COMMON CORE

· Add up to 2 or 4 two-digit numbers using strategies based on place value and properties of operations.

· Add and subtract within 1000, using concrete models or drawings and strategies based on place value, properties of operations and/or relationship between addition and subtraction; relate the strategy to a written method.  Understand that in adding and subtracting three-digit numbers, one adds or subtracts hundreds and hundreds, tens and tens, ones and ones; and sometimes it is necessary to compose or decompose tens or hundreds.
STATE
· Match the number names (first, second, third, etc.) with an ordered set with up to 100 items.

· Create models or drawings to represent odd and even numbers.

· Explain the difference between odd and even numbers and select these numbers from a list of numbers up to 100.

· Name the unit fractions:  ½ , ⅓, ¼ , 1/5, 1/6, 1/8, 1/10, 1/12.
	Saxon Written Assessments


Saxon Fact Assessments

Teacher observations

Saxon Oral Assessments

Homework
	Saxon Math Kit

Manipulatives

Fact cards

Calendar

Read it, Draw it, and Solve it.

Digital tools

Saxon Math CDs



	Operations and Algebraic Thinking
	COMMON CORE

2.OA.1
2.OA.2

2.OA.3

2.OA.4
STATE
2.2.5ab

2.2.6b
2.3.2d

2.3.2ef

2.3.4def


	
	COMMON CORE

· Use addition and subtraction within 100 to solve one and two step word problems involving situations of adding to, taking from, putting together, taking apart, and comparing with unknowns in all positions, e.g. by using drawing and equations with a symbol for the unknown number to represent the problem.

· Fluently add and subtract within 20 using mental strategies. Know addition facts through 9 by end of year.

· Determine whether a group of objects up to 20 is an odd or even numbers by pairing objects or counting by 2s; write an equation to express an even number as a sum of 2 equal addends
· Use addition to find the total number of objects arranged in rectangular arrays with up to 5 rows and up to 5 columns; write an equation to express the total as a sum of the equal addends

STATE
· Explain estimation and decide whether answers for addition problems are reasonable by using estimation
· Use mental arithmetic to subtract 0, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 or 10 from numbers less than 100
· Define the associative property
· Explain and apply the use of the associative property for addition, to simplify mental calculations, and check results
· Describe the rule, extend subtraction number patterns, and create number patterns using subtraction
	
	

	Measurement and Data
	Core Standard

2.MD.1

2.MD.2

2.MD.3

2.MD.4

2.MD.5

2.MD.6

2.MD.7

2.MD.8

2.MD.9

2.MD.10

 STATE
2.5.10a

2.5.10b

2.5.10c

2.5.10d

2.5.10e

2.5.10f

2.5.10g

2.5.10h
	
	Common Core
· Measure the length of an object by selecting and using appropriate tools

· Measure the length of an object twice using length units of different lengths for the two measurements

· Estimate lengths using units of inches, feet, centimeters, and meters

· Measure to determine how much longer one object is than another

· Use addition and subtraction within 100 to solve word problems involving lengths given in the same units

· Represent whole numbers as lengths from 0 on a number line diagram with equally spaced points corresponding to the numbers 0, 1, 2,…. and represent whole-number sums and differences within 100 on a number line diagram

· Tell and write time from analog and digital clocks to the nearest five minutes, using a.m. and p.m.

· Solve word problems involving dollar bills, quarters, dimes, nickels, and pennies, using $ and ¢symbols appropriately

· Generate measurement data by measuring lengths of several objects to the nearest whole unit, or by making repeated measurements of the same object

· Draw a picture graph and a bar graph to represent a data set up to four categories

STATE
· Tell how many seconds are in a minute

· Tell how many minutes are in an hour

· Tell how many hours are in a day

· Tell how many days are in a week

· Tell how many days are in each month

· Tell how many days are in a year

· Tell how many weeks are in a year

· Tell how many months are in a year
	
	

	Geometry
	Common Core

2.G.1

2.G.2

2.G.3

State

2.4.4a
	
	Common Core

· Recognize and draw shapes have specified attributes (triangles, quadrilaterals, hexagons, cubes)

· Divide rectangles into equal rows and columns and find total equal parts.

· Divide circles and rectangles into halves, thirds, and fourths. Describe using mathematical vocabulary.

State

· Identify congruent 2 dimensional shapes
	
	


